
 

Area South Committee 
 

 
 

Wednesday 3rd December 2014 
 
2.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Council Offices, 
Brympton Way, 
Yeovil 
BA20 2HT 

(disabled access is available at this meeting venue)     
 

 
Members listed on the following page are requested to attend the meeting. 
 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the 
Agenda Co-ordinator, Jo Boucher 01935 462011, website: 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Monday 24th November 2014. 
 
 

 
Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 
 

This information is also available on our website  
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Area South Committee Membership 
 
Peter Gubbins 
Cathy Bakewell 
Tim Carroll 
John Vincent Chainey 
Tony Fife 
Marcus Fysh 
Nigel Gage 
 

Jon Gleeson 
Dave Greene 
Andy Kendall 
Pauline Lock 
Tony Lock 
Ian Martin 
Graham Oakes 
 

Wes Read 
David Recardo 
John Richardson 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
 

 
 

South Somerset District Council – Council Plan 

Our focuses are: (all equal) 
 

 Jobs – We want a strong economy which has low unemployment and thriving businesses. 
 Environment – We want an attractive environment to live in with increased recycling and 

lower energy use. 
 Homes – We want decent housing for our residents that matches their income. 
 Health & Communities – We want communities that are healthy, self-reliant, and have 

individuals who are willing to help each other. 
 

Scrutiny procedure rules 

Please note that decisions taken by Area Committees may be "called in" for scrutiny by the 
council's Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation. This does not apply to decisions taken 
on planning applications. 
 

Consideration of planning applications  

Members of the public are requested to note that consideration of the planning applications 
will commence immediately after Item 6 at a
[...]
idered. 

 

5.   Chairman's announcements  

 

6.   Reports from representatives on outside organisations  

 
This is an opportunity for Members who represent the Council on outside organisations 
to report items of interest to the Committee. 

 
Items for discussion 
 

7.   Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Pages 1 - 

2) 
 

8.   Planning Application - 14/03761/OUT - Land at K Farm, Hoopers Lane, 
Stoford (Pages 3 - 12) 

 

9.   Somerset Highways Report (Pages 13 - 14) 

 

10.   SSDC Welfare Benefit Work in South Somerset (Pages 15 - 21) 

 

11.   Area South Committee Forward Plan (Pages 22 - 23) 

 

12.   Planning Appeals (For information) (Pages 24 - 33) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 

scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation. 
 

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications. 
 

 
 
Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District 
Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory 
functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright 
for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South 
Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2014. 



Schedule of Planning Applications to be determined by 

Committee 

 
Strategic Director: Rina Singh, Place and Performance 
Assistant Director: Martin Woods, Economy 
Service Manager: David Norris, Development Control Manager 
Contact Details: david.norris@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462382 

 

Purpose of the Report  
 
The schedule of planning applications sets out the applications to be determined by Area 
South Committee at this meeting. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the schedule of planning applications. 
 

Planning Applications will be consid
[...]
ce existing barn with single storey purpose built kennel block 
containing 20 kennels - Application permitted with conditions - 30/01/2008 
 
07/03409/S73 - Application to vary condition 4 of appeal decision 872306 dated 13th July 
1988 (variation of agricultural occupancy to include occupational use in connection with dog 
kennelling business. - Application permitted with conditions - 19/10/2007 
 
This had the following conditions imposed; 
 
"01. The occupation of the dwelling hereby permitted shall be limited to a person solely or 

Page 4



 

mainly employed, or last employed, in the locality in agriculture as defined in section 290 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, in forestry or dog kennelling, or a dependant of 
such a person residing with him or her, or a widow or widower of such a person." 
 
07/01823/FUL - Replace existing barn with single storey purpose built kennel block 
containing 20 kennels - Application Withdrawn - 11/06/2007 
 
910749 - Change of use of barn to dog boarding kennels - Conditionally approved - 22/05/91 
 
883026 - Reserved Matters (872306) Agricultural workers dwelling - Conditionally approved - 
9/12/88 
 
872306 - The erection of an agricultural worker's bungalow - Outline application refused - 
11/12/87 - Allowed on appeal 13/7/88 
 
POLICY 
 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 repeats the duty imposed 
under S54A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and requires that decision must be 
made in accordance with relevant Development Plan Documents unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
For the purposes of determining current applications the local planning authority considers 
that the relevant policy framework is provided by the National Planning Policy Framework 
and the saved policies of the South Somerset Local Plan 2006. 
 
Saved policies of the South Somerset Local Plan (Adopted April 2006): 
Policy ST5 - General Principles of Development 
Policy ST6 - The Quality of Development 
Policy HG15 - Agricultural and Forestry Dwellings 
Policy EC3 - Landscape Character 
 
National Guidance 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Achieving Sustainable Development - 3 Key Roles - Economic, Social and Environmental 
Chapter 1 - Building a Strong Competitive Economy 
Chapter 3 - Supporting a Prosperous Rural Economy 
Chapter 4 - Promoting Sustainable Transport 
Chapter 6 - Delivering a Wide Choice of High Quality Homes 
 
"55. To promote sustainable development in rural areas, housing should be located where it 
will enhance or maintain the vitality of rural communities. For example, where there are 
groups of smaller settlements, development in one village may support services in a village 
nearby. Local planning authorities should avoid new isolated homes in the countryside 
unless there are special circumstances such as: -the essential need for a rural worker to live 
permanently at or near their place of work in the countryside;" 
 
Chapter 7 - Requiring Good Design 
 
Other Relevant Considerations 
Somerset Parking Strategy 
Somerset Standing Advice  
 

Page 5



 

CONSULTATIONS 
  
BARWICK AND STOFORD PARISH COUNCIL - No comments received.  
 
COUNTY HIGHWAY AUTHORITY - Standing advice applies. 
 
COUNTY RIGHTS OF WAY - "The proposed development will obstruct the right of way and 
a diversion will be necessary. The right of way will need to remain open and available until 
the (stopping up/diversion) Order has come into effect. Failure to comply with this request 
may result in the developer being prosecuted if the path is built on or otherwise interfered 
with. We would request to be consulted on the surface of any diverted public right of way." 
 
Reference is also made to the health and safety of walkers during construction and any 
improvements needed to the right of way. 
 
 
DISTRICT RIGHTS OF WAY - "Public footpath Y2/1 runs through the vehicular access to the 
site and then through old farm buildings and fences east of the p
[...]
rily employed in 
agriculture;  
 
3. No other housing accommodation is available for occupation locally by the worker 
concerned that would fulfil the functional need;  
 
4. The necessary accommodation cannot be provided by the conversion of an existing 
building or structure on the holding.  
 
Dwellings that are unusually large in relation to the agricultural needs of the unit or are 
unusually expensive to construct in relation to the income of the unit in the longer term will 
not be permitted.  

Page 7



 

Where there is inconclusive evidence supporting the need, temporary planning permission 
may be granted for temporary accommodation on a new farm unit, to allow three years to 
test the viability of the proposal.  
 
The renewal of a temporary planning permission for temporary accommodation will not be 
granted if the case for permanent accommodation has not been made by the end of the 
temporary period.  
 
A condition will be attached to any planning permission granted to ensure that the dwelling is 
kept available to meet the justified need. A planning obligation will be sought where a 
planning condition would not keep the dwelling available to meet the justified need." 
 
A detailed assessment has been supplied that is detailed below. But this fails to pick up on 
some of the aspects of the policy.  
 
With reference to criteria 1 it states 'that where the functional test alone is not conclusive, it 
may be appropriate to apply a financial test'. In this case it has not been demonstrated the 
need for an additional dwelling on the site is necessary and therefore regardless of any 
financial test, this would not materially change the conclusion. 
 
With regard to criteria 4, there are a range of timber barns (that are to be demolished to form 
the dwelling) and a large pole barn on the site. Neither of these buildings are considered to 
be appropriate for conversion to a dwelling.  
 
Indicative plans have been provided showing a three bedroom bungal
[...]
e is safe access into the site. 
 
An indicative dwelling has been shown on a block plan with an area of 990m2 enclosed 
within the redline. In assessing this area it is considered that there is sufficient space on site 
for parking and turning for the dwelling.  
 
CONCLUSION 
 
It is acknowledged that the business is successful and provides a valuable community 
facility. However it has not been demonstrated in the application that there is a need for an 
additional dwelling on the site. The current dwelling on site meets the requirements of the 
licence and the applicant could easily live nearby and go to site in the case of an emergency.  
 
In assessing the merits of the application, these are not considered to override the harm 
caused by the proposal.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse permission for the following reason 
 
 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING: 
 
01. The site is in open countryside where national and local planning policy requires new 

residential development to be resisted unless it is demonstrated that the proposal 
serves a genuine agricultural or other appropriate need. The proposal fails to 
demonstrate an essential need for an additional dwelling at this dog kennel site as 
detailed in Paragraph 55 of the NPPF and echoed in Policy HG15 of the South 
Somerset Local Plan, for a new dwelling in the countryside. 

 

Page 11



 

Informatives: 
 
01. In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF the council, as local planning 

authority, takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused 
on solutions.  The council works with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive 
manner by; 

 
o offering a pre-application advice service, and 
o as appropriate updating applications/agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application and where possible suggesting solutions 
 
In this case, the applicant/agent did not take the opportunity to enter into pre-application 
discussions. In this case there were no 
[...]
s being delivered to the depot. 

 

It is likely that similar to previous years the local parishes will be invited to collect their 

allocation of ten 20kg grit bags. Confirmation will be submitted to Parish Clerks as soon as 

this is approved by the Winter Maintenance Manager. 

 

To provide efficiencies in resource time for filling the parish grit bins, a request will be 

submitted to the parish clerks to identify, check and inform SCC of the current situation with 

regards to accessibility and filling requirements for their grit bins. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



 

Structural maintenance Schemes 2014/15 

 

Structural maintenance schemes for this year that have been completed and those planned 

are listed below: 

 

PARISH LOCATION WORKS DATE 

Yeovil Sherborne Road Footpath Completed 

Barwick Fairhouse Road Drainage Nov 2014 

Stoford Stoford Bridge Road Drainage Dec 2014 

Yeovil Middle Street Block Paving Feb 2015 

West Coker White Post Drainage Jan 2015 

Closworth Netherton Lane Drainage March 2015 

Yeovil Hillcrest Road Surfacing TBC 

East Coker Halves Lane Patching Jan 2015 

Yeovil Portreeve Drive Drainage Feb 2015 

Yeovil South Street Surfacing March 2015 

Yeovil Court Ash/Silver St. Surfacing TBC 

Yeovil Queensway Anti-skid Completed 

Yeovil West Street Footpath Completed 

Yeovil St Johns Road Footpath TBC 

Yeovil Eastland Road Surfacing TBC 

Yeovil Roping Road Footpath TBC 

 

 

Page 14



SSDC Welfare Benefit Work in South Somerset  

Strategic Director: Vega Sturgess, Strategic Director (Operations and Customer 
Focus) 

Assistant Director: 
Service Manager: 

Steve Joel, Assistant Director (Health and Well Being) 
Kirsty Larkins, Housing and Welfare Manager 

Lead Officer: Catherine Hansford, Welfare BenefitsTeam Leader 
Contact Details: catherine.hansford@southsomerset.gov.uk or  01935 463737 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To update and inform Members on the work of the Welfare Benefit Team for the financial 
year 2013/14. 
 
Public Interest 

The report gives an overview of the work of the SSDC Welfare Benefit Team.   
 
Recommendation 
 
Members are invited to comment on the Report 
 
What is the Welfare Benefit Team? 
 
The Welfare Benefits Team consists of 3.1 full time equivalent staff responsible for 
undertaking casework for clients across the whole of South Somerset. We provide 
specialised advice and advocacy; preparing claims, representing clients at Appeals, up to 
and including First-Tier and Upper Tier Tribunals. 
 
The Team is based at Petters House and provides advocacy and advice by telephone, 
appointments at Petters House and the Area Offices and carries out home visits where 
appropriate. 
 
In 2013-14, funding was in place to provide additional outreach surgeries in Areas North and 
East. 
 
Annual Statistics 
 
During 2013 the Welfare Benefit Team undertook casework for 680 clients across South 
Somerset achieving an Annual Income for clients of £1,089,883.  In addition clients received 
a total of £191,450 in Lump Sums.  Combined total: £1,281,333 (at 04/11/14).   
 
Please note that these figures are provisional due to the time lag involved in benefits being 
awarded/clients confirming their award. This lag is longer than in previous years due to the 
extended delays with existing and new benefits (one year for new claims for Employment 
and Support Allowance (ESA) – although a basic rate is paid until that time). We would 
expect these figures to show a further increase as 110 cases remain open awaiting 
outcomes. 
 
Personal Independence Payment (PIP) and ESA processing delays are largely due to the 
backlog of medical examinations with the Healthcare Providers (ATOS). 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 10



Out of the 680 clients we worked with we helped take 46 to appeal. This is a drop in last 
year’s figures as less decisions are being made and because October 2013 also saw the 
introduction of the Mandatory Reconsideration process.   
26 appeals were successful and 
[...]
. 
 
We helped Mr Jones with challenging the decision, and his contribution based ESA was 
reinstated in November 2014 and arrears paid accordingly. The DWP also acknowledged that 
maladministration (their words) of his claim – paying Mr Jones a special payment as 
compensation. His partner now has the option of claiming WTC if she can increase her 
working hours from 15 to 16+ hours.  
 
Mr Jones is still awaiting his ESA medical assessment so we continue to keep an eye on his 
case. 

Page 20



 
None 
 
Background papers; 
 

(1) Universal Credit: the impact on passported benefits, Report by the Social Security 
Advisory Committee, DWP, March 2012 
 

(2) Somerset Welfare Reform Impact Monitoring 2013-14 
 

(3) Broken Market, Broken Dreams, Home Truths 2014/15, report by the National 
Housing Federation 2014 
 

(4) Somerset Community Legal Service Partnership: County Court Project 
 

(5) Annual Monitoring Poverty and Social Exclusion 2013 published by the Joseph 
Rowntree Foundation and written by the New Policy Institute (08/12/2013) 
 

(6)  Social Welfare Advice services – A Review  by Graham Cookson, an economist at 
the University of Surrey 

 

Page 21



 

 
  

 

Area South Committee Forward Plan  

Strategic Director: Rina Singh, Strategic Director (Place & Performance) 
Assistant Director: Helen Rutter/Kim Close, (Communities) 
Service Manager: Kim Close, Area Development Manager - South 
Agenda  
Co-ordinator: 

Jo Boucher, Committee Administrator, Legal and 
Democratic Services SSDC 

Contact Details: jo.boucher@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462011 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
This report informs Members of the agreed Area South Forward Plan. 

Recommendations  
 
Members are asked to:- 
 

1. Comment upon and note the proposed Area South Forward Plan as attached at 
Appendix A. 

 
2. Identify priorities for further reports to be added to the Area South Forward Plan, 

developed by the SSDC lead officers 
 
Area South Committee Forward Plan  

The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discussed by the Area Committee over the 
coming few months.  
 
The forward plan will be reviewed and updated each month, by the joint lead officers from 
SSDC, in consultation with the Area Committee Chairman. It is included each month with the 
Area Committee agenda, where members of the Area Committee may endorse or request 
amendments.  
 
Members of the public, councillors, service managers, and partners may request an item is 
placed within the forward plan for a future meeting, by contacting the agenda co-ordinator. 
 
Background Papers: None 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 22

Agenda Item 11



 

 

Appendix A 
 
Notes 

(1) Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed, due to the attendance of additional representatives. 
(2) For further details on these items, or to suggest / request an agenda item for the Area South Committee, please contact the Agenda Co-

ordinator; Jo Boucher. 
 

 
Meeting Date 
 

 
Agenda Item 

 
Background/ Purpose 

 
Lead Officer 
 

January 2015  Please note this meeting will only be held if 
there are planning applications to be determined 
 

 

February 2015 Youth Project  Update Report  Natalie Ross, Neighbourhood 
Development Officer 

 Section 106 Monitoring 
Report * dependant on 
new agreement variation 
being signed 

Update report on major schemes at Lyde Road, 
Lufton and Brimsmore Developments 

Neil Waddleton, Section 106 
Monitoring Officer 

March 2015 Countryside Service Update Report  Katy Menday, Countryside 
Manager 

 Flooding, Drainage and 
Civil Contingencies 

Update Report Pam Harvey, Civil Contingencies & 
Business Continuity Manager 

April 2015 Western Corridor 
Improvements 

Update Report Richard Needs, SCC 

 Streetscene Service Report on the Performance of the Streetscene 
Service 

Chris Cooper, Streetscene 
Manager 

June 2015 Community Health & 
Leisure Service Update 

Update Report Lynda Pincombe, Community 
Health & Leisure Manager 

 

P
age 23



Planning Appeals (For information) 

 
Assistant Director: Martin Woods, Assistant Director (Economy) 
Lead Officer: Martin Woods, Assistant Director (Economy) 
Contact Details: martin.woods@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462071 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform members of the appeals that have been lodged, decided upon or withdrawn. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Background 
 
The Area Chairmen have asked that a monthly report relating to the number of appeals 
received, decided upon or withdrawn be submitted to the committee. 
 
Appeals Dismissed 
 
Ward: Yeovil Central 
Proposal: The erection of a porch (GR 356203/116497) 
Appellant: Mr Barry Upshall 
Site: 21 Mount Pleasant Yeovil Somerset BA21 4JL 
 
Ward: Yeovil South 
Proposal: The change of use of premises as a mixed use comprising residential 
dwellinghouse and childminding business (GR 354682/115845) 
Appellant: Mrs Jennifer Jones 
Site: 109 Seaton Road Yeovil Somerset BA20 2AP 
 
Ward: Yeovil East 
Proposal: The erection of 2 No dwellinghouses with associated access and parking (GR 
356369/116250) 
Appellant: Chamba Developments 
Site: 94-98 Sherborne Road Yeovil Somerset BA21 4HN 
 
 
Financial Implications 
None 
 
Implications for Corporate Priorities 
None 
 
Other Implications 
None 
 
 
Background Papers: Planning application file 
 

Page 24

Agenda Item 12



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33


	Agenda
	7 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee
	8 Planning Application - 14/03761/OUT - Land at K Farm, Hoopers Lane, Stoford
	9 Somerset Highways Report
	10 SSDC Welfare Benefit Work in South Somerset
	11 Area South Committee Forward Plan
	12 Planning Appeals (For information)
	Appeal let - Dec




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

South 1  3.12.14 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area South Committee held at the Council Chamber 
Council Offices Brympton Way on Wednesday 3 December 2014. 
 

(4.00pm – 5.35pm) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Peter Gubbins (Chairman) 
 
Tim Carroll 
Tony Fife 
Marcus Fysh 
Pauline Lock 
Tony Lock 
Ian Martin 
 

Graham Oakes 
Wes Read 
David Recardo 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 

Officers: 
 
Jo Boucher Democratic Services Officer 
Kim Close Area Development Manager (South)  
Neil Waddleton Section 106 Monitoring Officer 
Catherine Hansford 
Mike Fear 
Nick Whitsun-Jones 

Welfare Benefits Team Leader 
Assistant Highway Service Manager, SCC 
Principal Legal Executive  

 
NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution. 
 

 

74. Minutes of previous meeting (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the Area South meeting held on 5th November 2014 copies of which had 
been circulated, were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

  

75. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cathy Bakewell, John Vincent 
Chainey, Nigel Gage, Jon Gleeson, Dave Greene and Andy Kendall. 
 

  

76. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

  

77. Public question time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Neil Waddleton, Section 106 Monitoring Officer updated members in response to 
concerns raised at last month’s meeting regarding the provision of a new length of 



 

 
 

South 2 3.12.14 

 

pavement at St Thomas Cross in Yeovil.  He reported that they were very close to an 
agreement being finalised and that relevant payments had been made.  Confident that 
settlement should be finalised within the next couple of days with hope that work will start 
within the next three months. 
 

  

78. Chairman's announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Chairman advised members that: 
 

 Free parking on Market days Tuesday and Friday between 3- 5pm. 

 Update on the current balance of Area South Community Grants Budget. 
 
The Chairman also wished to pass on the good wishes and appreciations of the 
committee to the Principal Legal Executive as it was his final attendance at committee 
before retirement.   
 

  

79. Reports from representatives on outside organisations (Agenda Item 6) 

Councillor Peter Seib told members that the trustees of John Nowes Exhibition 
Foundation had met but insufficient information had been supplied and the meeting 
would reconvene at a future date. 

 

  

80. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Agenda 
Item 7) 
 
Members noted the Schedule of Planning Applications. 
 

  

81. Planning Application - 14/03761/OUT - Land at K Farm, Hoopers Lane, 
Stoford (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Planning Officer presented the application as detailed in the agenda and with the aid 
of a power point presentation showed the site and proposed plans.  He told members 
that since the report had been published further comments had been received from the 
applicant which included: 
 

 Business now comprised a total of 35 kennels 

 Part time staff consisted mainly of students 

 The nature of business was typical of long hours with a need to be present for 
emergencies 

 The issue of the footpath diversion could be easily resolved. 
 

He also informed members that additional photographs had been submitted by the 
applicant which had been included within the power point presentation. 
 
In conclusion the Planning Officer referred to the key considerations as to whether there 
is an essential need for an additional dwelling on the site to serve the existing kennel 
business.  He appreciated it was a successful business, however he did not feel there 
was a need for an additional dwelling on the site and that the applicant could easily live 



 

 
 

South 3 3.12.14 

 

nearby and go to the site in case of emergency.  His recommendation was therefore to 
refuse the application for the reason as set out in the agenda report.  
 
Michael Clarke, representative from Barwick and Stoford Parish Council addressed the 
committee to inform members that no objections had been raised from the Parish 
Council  
 
Mrs Shutlar the applicant also addressed the committee.  She said this was a family 
business which had grown considerably and therefore there was now the need to 
employee a full time member of staff in addition to the part time students who already 
help out.  She said that over the last ten years the kennels had never been left 
unattended and it was getting extremely difficult for the family to have any time away. 
Her daughter had to rely on family members to help her out when needed.  She 
appreciated the site was considered to be within open countryside but felt it would 
improve the parking and the unsightly barns which are currently located on the site.   
 
In response to questions, members were informed that: 
 

 Unaware of any other dog kennelling business with more than one dwelling on 
site 

 Considered there is no evidence to support the essential need for an additional 
dwelling on site as detailed in Paragraph 55 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF). 

 Clarified the location of the footpath on the site, however considered this was not 
a concern regarding this application. 

 
In her absence the Chairman then read out a statement from Councillor Cathy Bakewell, 
Ward member raising a number of comments and supporting the application.  These 
included the following: 

 Very successful dog kennelling business 

 Footpath should not be considered a problem 

 Unreasonable to expect a family running a business from the property which they 
live, not to grow organically. 

 One dwelling does not met the needs of the family running the business 

 Family own the land and perfectly sensible for them to be able to build a second 
dwelling on site for their daughter to live in to help in running the family business. 

 Believed it to be a sustainable location, especially as aware just up the road the 
site proposed for the urban extension for 3,500 homes.  How can one house on a 
farm be viewed as unsustainable? 

 
Councillor Gina Seaton, Ward member explained it was a successful hard working family 
business.  She referred to Paragraph 55 of NPPF and understood we should look to 
enhance and retain rural communities.  She said security was paramount to this 
business and that living away from the business would defeat the protection of the site.  
She voiced her full support for the application. 
 
During member’s discussion, several points were raised including the following: 

 

 Additional dwelling to serve growth of the family and not necessary for additional 
workers dwelling 

 Other housing accommodation is available for occupation locally that would 
achieve the practical need 

 Set a precedent for other sites within the district 



 

 
 

South 4 3.12.14 

 

 Appreciated the need of a growing family but considered this is did not override 
the requirements of planning policy 

 Understood the need to protect the site 24 hours a day due to the nature of the 
business 

 Concern regarding the flood risk of the site 

 Did not believe additional dwelling was essential for the needs of the business 
 
In response to members’ comments, the Planning Officer informed that: 
 

 Original position of the proposed dwelling was changed due to concerns of 
flooding in that area of the site 

 Appreciated the justification for security of the site, but considered there is not the 
need for an additional dwelling to meet these requirements.  The applicant could 
easily live nearby and go to the site in the case of an emergency. 

 Permitted development rights could not be used to convert existing buildings on 
site as this legislation related to agricultural buildings being used for an 
agricultural trade or business 

 
The Principal Legal Executive advised members that an ‘Occupancy’ Condition could be 
imposed to ensure non fragmentation of the site as an alternative to that of a Section 106 
Planning Agreement.  He advised that future occupiers could apply for the removal of 
this condition; however planning advice would likewise need to be sought regarding this 
issue. 
 
The Area Lead South also advised that: 
 

 An agricultural tie could be imposed on more than one dwelling within a site 

 There is no specific planning policy guidance in relation to dog kennelling 

 There is no known history of any extensions to the existing house 

 The daughter who lives with her parents in the property is the named licensee of 
the business 

 
It was then proposed and subsequently seconded that planning permission be refused 
as per the officers recommendation for the reason as set out in the agenda report.  On 
being put to the vote this was carried by 8 votes in favour and 4 against. 
RESOLVED: 
 
That application 14/03761/OUT be refused for the following reason: 
 
The site is in open countryside where national and local planning policy requires new 
residential development to be resisted unless it is demonstrated that the proposal serves 
a genuine agricultural or other appropriate need.  The proposal fails to demonstrate an 
essential need for an additional dwelling at this dog kennel site as detailed in Paragraph 
55 of the NPPF and echoed in Policy HG15 of the South Somerset Local Plan, for a new 
dwelling in the countryside. 
 

(Voting: 8 in favour, 4 against, 0 abstentions) 

 

  

82. Somerset Highways Report (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Assistant Highway Service Manager presented the report as set out in the agenda.  
He updated members that: 



 

 
 

South 5 3.12.14 

 

 

 Salt bag collection had already taken place with a 40% take up 

 East Coker, Halves lane to be re-surfaced and planned for this month and not 
January 2015 

 
During the ensuing discussion, the Assistant Highway Service Manager noted the 
comments of members and responded to questions regarding issues within Area South.  
He noted the difficulties members had reporting faults to the Somerset County Council 
website and the members’ gratitude of the work undertaken by his small team. 
 
The Chairman and members thanked the Assistant Highway Service Manager for his 
report. 
 

NOTED 
 

  

83. SSDC Welfare Benefit Work in South Somerset (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Welfare Benefits Team Leader presented the report as set out in the agenda and with 
the aid of a powerpoint presentation proceeded to give members an overview of the work 
of the Welfare Benefits Team including: 
 

 Appeal and Tribunal Statistics for 2013 – 2014.  Based on these figures 96% 
success rate 

 ‘Where we are now’ - the various changes to the benefits scheme 

 Households effected by Spare room Subsidy (bedroom tax) and Benefit Cap 

 487 households receiving Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) in South 
Somerset 

 10 saved tenancies equating to a saving of £27,200 

 33 maintained Tenancies 

 Continuous partnership working with other agencies such as Yarlington and CAB 
 
During the ensuing discussion, the Welfare Benefits Team Leader noted the comments of 
members and responded to questions on points of detail.  Points raised included the 
following: 
 

 In response to a member request regarding further information about DHP’s the 
Welfare Benefits Team Leader was happy to provide further information and would 
inform the member direct  

 In response to a member indicating his interest in the armed forces partnership,  , it 
was noted that further information would be sent to him direct 

 Worked closely with ‘Pathway for Adults’ especially should the Adult Care Act 
impact SSDC. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Welfare Benefits Team Leader and the excellent work of her 
team. 
 

NOTED 
 

  

84. Area South Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 11) 
 



 

 
 

South 6 3.12.14 

 

No requests were made by members. 
 

  

85. Planning Appeals (For information) (Agenda Item 12) 
 
Members noted the planning appeals. 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


